

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO.3454 OF 2019  
ALONGWITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.346 OF 2019  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.3454 OF 2019  
ALONGWITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.133 OF 2020**

Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha Mangilal Chavan .... Petitioner  
Versus  
The Chairman,  
Maharashtra Public Service Commission & Or.s ... Respondents

.....

Mr. S. Sawant a/w. Digvijay Palande for the Petitioner.

Mr. Hemant Haryan, AGP for State.

Ms. Veera Shinde a/w. Ms. Rupali Adhate for Respondents-MCGM.

.....

**CORAM : SMT. SADHANA S. JADHAV AND  
SURENDRA P. TAVADE, JJ.**

**DATE : 4<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2021.**

**P.C. :**

1. The learned Counsel for newly added respondent seeks time to file reply.

Time granted.

2. Stand over to 18.08.2021.

3. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner is allowed to file Rejoinder, if any.

4. The learned counsel for the University is also allowed to file Affidavit-in-Reply.

(SURENDRA P. TAVADE, J.)

(SMT. SADHANA S. JADHAV, J.)