

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3454 OF 2019
ALONG WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 133 OF 2020

Dr. Pratibha Mangilal Chavan

...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondents

Mr. S. Sawant for the Petitioner in both petitions.

Ms. Veera Shinde a/w Ms. Rupali Adhate for Respondent – MCGM.

Mr. Hemant Haryan, AGP, for the Respondent – State.

Mrs. Hemlata Patil, Administrative Officer (Health), BMC present.

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &
N.R. BORKAR, JJ.**

DATE : SEPTEMBER 08, 2021.

PER COURT :

1. Learned Counsel for the Respondent No. 3 submits that affidavit-in-reply on behalf of Respondent No. 3 is ready and same would be filed by tomorrow. Learned Counsel for Respondent No. 3 undertakes to supply copy of the reply to the Counsel for the Petitioner as well as learned AGP appearing for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 – State.

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner prayed for hearing of the Petition by physical mode. At the request of learned Counsel for the

Petitioner, stand over to 23rd September, 2021.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)