

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.3454 OF 2019
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 133 OF 2020**

Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha Mangilal Chavan ... Petitioner

versus

The Chairman,
Maharashtra Public Service Commission
and Others ... Respondents

.....

Mr.Sanjay Sawant with Mr. Abhishek Deshmukh for the Petitioner.

Mr.Hemant Haryan, AGP for Respondent No.1.

Ms.Veera Shinde with Ms.Shilpa Redkar for Respondent No.2-
Municipal Corporation.

Mr. Nitin Thakkar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Pramod Bhosale for
Respondent No.3 in WP No. 3454 of 2019 and for Respondent
No.5 in WP No. 133 of 2020.

.....

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR &
SMT. MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATE : 18 AUGUST 2023

P.C.:

The Petitions are listed under the caption “For Directions” so as to enable the learned Counsel for Respondent No.1 - Maharashtra Public Service Commission (MPSC) to make the stand clear. The learned Counsel for Respondent No.1 - MPSC states that instructions

have been received that it is not possible to take interview of the Petitioner.

2. List the Petitions on board on **24 August 2023**.

(SMT. MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.) (NITIN JAMDAR, J.)